9 © Copyright 2019, Korn Ferry

Sensitivity Results

Measures of the Net OPEB Liability (NOL) calculated using each of the following rates, should be

disclosed:

a. If applicable, a healthcare cost trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower/higher than the

assumed healthcare cost trend rate.

b. A discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower/higher than that required by GASB 75

paragraph 36 or GASB 74 paragraph 35(b)(2).

Changes in the discount and health care cost trend rates affect the measurement of the Total

OPEB Liability (TOL). Lower discount rates produce a higher TOL whereas lower trend rates

produce a lower TOL. The converse is true for higher discount rates and trend rates. Because the

discount rate and trend rates do not affect the measurement of assets, the percentage change in

the NOL can be very significant for a relatively small change in either rates. The table below

shows the sensitivity of the NOL to the discount rate and healthcare cost trend rates.

Table 5 - Net OPEB Liability Sensitivity

Healthcare Cost
Trend

Discount Rate

1% Increase (4.00%) Current (3.00%) 1% Decrease (2.00%)

1% Decrease
(4.40% initial)

 $ 45,066,682

Current (5.40% initial) $ 49,896,419 $ 68,549,003 $ 88,296,678

1% Increase
(6.40% initial)

 $ 94,572,950

10 © Copyright 2019, Korn Ferry

Deferred Inflows and Outflows

The following table provides a summary of the Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred

Inflows of Resources as of June 30, 2019:

Table 6 - Deferred Inflows and Outflows

Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience

FYE Initial Balance

Initial
Amortization

Period
(in years)

Annual
Recognition

Recognized in
OPEB Expense
through June

30, 2019

Unamortized
Balance as of
June 30, 2019

6/30/2017 $ 0 4 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

6/30/2018 $ 0 4 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

6/30/2019 $ (28,055,457) 5 $ (5,611,091) $ (5,611,091) $ (22,444,366)

Changes in Assumptions

FYE Initial Balance

Initial
Amortization

Period
(in years)

Annual
Recognition

Recognized in
OPEB Expense
through June

30, 2019

Unamortized
Balance as of
June 30, 2019

6/30/2017 $ 0 4 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

6/30/2018 $ 0 4 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

6/30/2019 $ 31,163,128 5 $ 6,232,626 $ 6,232,626 $ 24,930,502

Net Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings on OPEB Plan Investments

FYE Initial Balance

Initial
Amortization

Period
(in years)

Annual
Recognition

Recognized in
OPEB Expense
through June

30, 2019

Unamortized
Balance as of
June 30, 2019

6/30/2017 $ (5,253,765) 5 $ (1,050,753) $ (3,152,259) $ (2,101,506)

6/30/2018 $ 11,584,430 5 $ 2,316,886 $ 4,633,772 $ 6,950,658

6/30/2019 $ (14,720,205) 5 $ (2,944,041) $ (2,944,041) $ (11,776,164)

Deferred Inflows and Outflows of resources for (a) differences between expected and actual

experience and (b) changes of assumptions or other inputs should be recognized in OPEB

expense, beginning in the current reporting period, using a systematic and rational method over

a closed period equal to the average of the expected remaining service lives of all employees that

are provided with OPEB through the OPEB plan (active employees and retirees) determined as

of the beginning of the measurement period.

11 © Copyright 2019, Korn Ferry

For the current fiscal year, the average expected remaining service life of active employees and